telt werden.  

(3) Information to shareholders can also be 
conveyed by electronic means.  

II. 
GRUNDKAPITAL UND AKTIEN 

II. 
SHARE CAPITAL AND SHARES 

§ 4 
GRUNDKAPITAL  

§ 4 
SHARE CAPITAL  

(1) Das Grundkapital der Gesellschaft 
beträgt EUR 220.834.716 (in Wor-
ten: zweihundertzwanzig Millionen 
achthundertvierunddreißigtausend-
siebenhundertsechzehn Euro). 

(1) The share capital of the Company 
amounts to EUR 220,834,716 (in words: 
two hundred twenty million eight hun-
dred thirty-four thousand seven hundred 
sixteen Euros). 

(2) Das Grundkapital ist eingeteilt in 
220.834.716 Stückaktien (Aktien

[...]

VERGÜTUNG 

§ 13 
REMUNERATION 

(1) Die Mitglieder des Aufsichtsrats er-
halten jeweils eine feste jährliche 
Vergütung von EUR 50.000,00 (in 
Worten: fünfzigtausend). Für den 
Vorsitzenden des Aufsichtsrats be-
trägt die feste Vergütung nach 
Satz 1 EUR 150.000,00 (in Worten: 
einhundertfünfzigtausend) und für 
den stellvertretenden Vorsitzenden 
des Aufsichtsrats EUR 60.000,00 
(in Worten: sechzigtausend). Auf 
die nach vorstehendem Satz erhöhte 
Vergütung des Vorsitzenden und 
stellvertretenden Vorsitzenden des 
Aufsichtsrats ist eine etwaige zu-

[...]

(1) The Supervisory Board members shall 
each receive a fixed annual remuneration 
in the amount of EUR 50,000.00 (in 
words: fifty thousand). The chairman of 
the Supervisory Board shall receive a 
fixed remuneration in accordance with 
sentence 1 in the amount of 
EUR 150,000.00 (in words: one hundred 
fifty thousand) and the vice-chairman of 
the Supervisory Board shall receive 
EUR 60,000.00 (in words: sixty thou-
sand). Any additional remuneration pur-
suant to the below paragraph (2) shall be 
credited against the increased remunera-
tion of the chairman and the vice-chair-